IMPROVEMENTS, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of
Barberton, State of Ohio:

SECTION 1. That the Mayor is hereby authorized to enter into a professional
services contract with Thrasher Engineering, in the amount of Seventy Six Thousand
Dollars and No Cents ($76,000.00), to perform engineering and flood control and design
for Stanley / Bell Area Improvements to include sidewalks and curbs to minimize street
flooding and the design of flood control features, such as additional storm sewers,
stormwater storage areas and flood diversion facilities.